CODIFICATION REFERENCE NUMBER:  7420.2
DATE:   July 27, 2009
1 of 9
CHEMICAL HYGIENE
A. Definitions
The following terms shall be defined as specified in 29 CFR 1910:
1. “Action level” means a concentration designated in 29 CFR part 1910 for a
specific substance, calculated as an eight hour time-weighted average, which
initiates certain required activities such as exposure monitoring and medical
surveillance.
2. “Carcinogen” (see "select carcinogen").
3. “Chemical Hygiene Officer” means an employee who is designated by the
employer, and who is qualified by training or experience, to provide technical
guidance in the development and implementation of the provisions of the
Chemical Hygiene Plan.  This definition is not intended to place limitations on the
position description or job classification that the designated individual shall hold
within the employer’s organizational structure.
4. “Chemical Hygiene Plan” means a written program developed and implemented
by the employer which sets forth procedures, equipment, personal protective
equipment and work practices that (i) are capable of protecting employees from
the health hazards presented by hazardous chemicals used in that particular
workplace and (ii) meets the requirements of a Chemical Hygiene Plan.
5. “Combustible liquid” means any liquid having a flashpoint at or above 100°F
(37.8°C) but below 200°F (93.3°C), except any mixture having components with
flashpoints of 200°F (93.3°C) or higher, the total volume of which make up 99
percent or more of the total volume of the mixture.
6. “Compressed gas” means:
a. A gas or mixture of gases having, in a container, an absolute pressure
exceeding 40 psi at 70°F (21.1°C); or
b. A gas or mixture of gases having, in a container, an absolute pressure
exceeding 104 psi at 130°F (54.4°C) regardless of the pressure at 70°F
(21.1°C); or
c. A liquid having a vapor pressure exceeding 40 psi at 100°F (37.8°C) as
determined by ASTMD-323-72.
CODIFICATION REFERENCE NUMBER:  7420.2
DATE:   July 27, 2009
2 of 9
7. “Designated area” means an area which may be used for work with "select
carcinogens," reproductive toxins or substances which have a high degree of acute